instruments, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period was:

 2019 2018 2019 2018
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 374,422 1,700,289 346,065 379,314
Financial liabilities (796,706) (527,224) (796,706) (527,224)

 (422,284) 1,173,065 (450,641) (147,910)

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities (667,039) (308,854) (192,974) (230,638)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at
fair value through profit or loss, and the Group and the Company do not designate derivatives as
hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (‘‘bp’’) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
have increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained constant.

 GRoup CoMpANy
 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
Profit or loss increase decrease increase decrease
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
2019
Floating rate instruments (5,069) 5,069 (1,467) 1,467

2018
Floating rate instruments (2,347) 2,347 (1,753) 1,753

155FINANCIAL STATEMENTS04

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

35.7 Hedging activities

35.7.1 Currency risk – Transactions in foreign currency

The Group and the Company are mainly exposed to foreign currency risk on equity contribution
to subsidiaries and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the respective
functional currencies of Group entities. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily
Australian Dollar (“AUD”) and Great Britain Pound (‘‘GBP’’).

The Group and the Company used cross-currency swaps to hedge their foreign currency